

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

### ME. STATE SAN, ASSO, --- ROAD-BETSEY STORER.

### Chapter 86.

**Resolves** in favor of the Maine State Sanatorium Association. *Resolved*, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to be paid to the Maine State Sanatorium Association for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and ten thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight.

Resolved, That the further sum of five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight, to be used in the discretion of the trustees of said association for charitable purposes in the treatment of patients at said institution.

Approved March 6, 1907.

### Chapter 87.

Resolve in favor of Saint Francis Plantation to repair river road across Reuben Bran's homestead farm which was washed out by freshet,

*Resolved*, That there be appropriated the sum of eight hundred dollars to repair the main traveled highway in Saint Francis plantation running across Reuben Bran's homestead farm along the bank of the Saint John river, which part of said road on said Bran's farm was caved in and washed out by the water from said river during the spring freshet of nineteen hundred and six. Said amount to be expended under the direction of the state highway commissioner.

Approved March 6, 1907.

### Chapter 88.

#### Resolve in favor of Betsey Storer of Mount Vernon.

*Resolved*, That there be paid to Betsey Storer, widow of Setsey Albert Storer late of Mount Vernon, county of Kennebec, the storer, in sum of four dollars per month payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military purposes, to begin January first, nineteen hundred and seven.

Approved March 11, 1907.

Saint Francis plantation, in fayor of.

Maine State Sanatorium Association, in favor of,

### Снар. 86

1465